Edith Cowan University Edith Cowan University
Research Online Research Online
ECU Publications Post 2013
10-1-2020
Experimental investigation of the effect of Vitagnus plant extract Experimental investigation of the effect of Vitagnus plant extract
on enhanced oil recovery process using interfacial tension (IFT) on enhanced oil recovery process using interfacial tension (IFT)
reduction and wettability alteration mechanisms reduction and wettability alteration mechanisms
Seyed Ramin Mousavi Dashtaki

Alireza Keshavarz5
Received: 19 May 2020 / Accepted: 27 July 2020 / Published online: 10 August 2020
© The Author(s) 2020
Abstract
Surfactant flooding is a chemical enhanced oil recovery (cEOR) process wherein anionic, cationic, non-ionic, and amphoteric
surfactants are injected into oil reservoirs to produce more hydrocarbon. These chemical and industrial agents might cause
some economic and environmental challenges. Recently, injection of natural surfactants, as new environmentally friendly
EOR agents, for improving oil recovery has been proposed by researchers. In this study, the extract of Vitagnus, a natural
surfactant, was used to minimize the interfacial tension (IFT) and alter the rock wettability towards the strong water-wet
system, thereby improving the oil recovery from the carbonate rock The conductivity, pH, and turbidity measurements were
undertaken to identify the critical micelle concentration (CMC) of the surfactant solutions prepared by mixing 500, 1000,
2000, 3000, 4000, 5000, 6000, and 7000 ppm of the Vitagnus extract and distilled water. The obtained experimental results
reveal that the optimum CMC value of the used surfactant was 3000 ppm. At this CMC value, the IFT reduced from 29.5 to
5.28 mN/m, and the contact angle of the oil droplet on the surface of the carbonate rock decreased from 114° to 29°. Accord-
ingly, during the tertiary process, oil recovery was improved from 44% to 54.6% OOIP (original oil in place) by injecting
2.25 PVs of the VIT3000 surfactant containing 3000 ppm of the plant extract.
Keywords Interfacial tension · Wettability · Core-flooding · Vitagnus · Natural surfactant · Chemical EOR
Introduction
Tertiary processes of oil recovery are applied to extract the
trapped oil from the matured oilfields due to influencing

Benzene 5.18
Cyclopentane 1.46
1,1-dimethyl cyclopentane 5.06
Other isomers 1.81
Total 100.00
Fig. 4  XRD analysis of the used
carbonate rock
Table 2  Formulation of
Vitagnus surfactant solutions
used in this study
VIT solution Surfactant concen-
tration (ppm)
Density (g/cm3) Turbidity pH Conductiv-
ity (µs/cm)
VIT0 0 0.9950 1 5.95 6
VIT500 500 0.9971 7.46 5.07 79
VIT1000 1000 0.9970 20.2 5.12 79.2
VIT2000 2000 0.9968 12 4.70 84
VIT3000 3000 0.9961 71.3 4.72 91.7
VIT4000 4000 0.9957 39.3 4.98 96.7
VIT5000 5000 0.9957 43.7 4.99 97.3
VIT6000 6000 0.9945 99.9 5.00 131.8
VIT7000 7000 0.9960 63.0 4.69 133.4
2899Journal of Petroleum Exploration and Production Technology (2020) 10:2895–2905
1 3
(MR3001K). In order to identify the CMC of the Vitagnus
surfactant, the electrical conductivity, turbidity, and pH